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Manager’s Investment Report

This Trust uses the Sustainability Focus 
label, which is for trusts that invest mainly in 
assets that focus on sustainability for people 
or the planet.

This Trust uses the Sustainability Focus label, which is for 
funds that invest mainly in assets that focus on sustainability 
for people or the planet.

The Royal London Sustainable Diversified Trust (the Trust) is 
an authorised unit trust scheme, the Manager of which is RLUM 
Limited. The Manager has appointed Royal London Asset 
Management Limited to undertake the portfolio management 
for the Trust.

Royal London Asset Management Limited is the fund 
management arm of The Royal London Group and is 
independently authorised by the Financial Conduct Authority to 
provide asset management services.

We have a long and successful history of managing our 
customers’ money and our specialist fund management 
service offers a distinctive approach to responsible investing 
across all of the funds that we manage. For example, we fully 
integrate consideration of financial, environmental, social and 
governance issues throughout the investment process when 
selecting companies for investment and we also vote at every 
Annual General Meeting of companies we hold, the exception 
being where voting would prevent trading.

Investment Objective and Policy
The Trust’s investment objective is to achieve capital growth 
over the medium term which should be considered as a period 
of 3–5 years by  investing in sterling-denominated investment 
grade corporate bonds. A maximum of 60% of the Trust’s 
assets is invested in the shares of companies globally. These 
are businesses that are listed on stock exchanges in their 
respective countries.

The Trust’s sustainability objective is to invest in companies 
or issuers that make a positive contribution to one or more of 
the “Sustainability Themes” (Clean, Healthy, Safe, Inclusive), 
through their products or services as determined by the 
Investment Adviser using its “Sustainability Standard”.

Please refer to the Trust Prospectus or the Consumer Facing 
Disclosure for further details regarding the Sustainable 
Investment Process. These documents are available in the 
Trust Information section at www.rlam.com/uk.

Risk and Reward Profile

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Lower risk 
Typically lower rewards

Higher risk 
Typically higher rewards

About this indicator
•	 This Synthetic Risk and Reward Indicator (SRRI) is calculated 

according to European Securities and Markets Authority 
(ESMA) regulations, to allow investors to compare funds on 
the same basis. According to this methodology the Trust has 
been classed as category 5.

•	 The numerical indicator, which is referenced on the scale, 
is a not a measure of the expected rise or fall in capital but 
shows how much the unit price of this Trust has risen and 
fallen (over the last five years) and, therefore, how much the 
Trust’s returns have varied (its volatility).

•	 The Trust is shown in risk category 5 because its unit price 
has shown a medium to high level of volatility historically. As 
an investment, bonds are typically more volatile than money 
market instruments but less volatile than shares. This Trust 
has a mixture of all of these investments.

•	 The risk rating remains unchanged from the prior year.

Investors should note
•	 The indicator is based on historical data and may not be a 

reliable indication of the future risk profile of this Trust.
•	 The lowest rating does not mean ‘risk free’ and it does not 

measure the risk that you may suffer a capital loss. A higher 
rating may increase the risk of losing money.

•	 The risk and reward profile shown is not guaranteed to 
remain the same and may change over time.
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Cumulative Performance 
(% change to 31/07/25)

6 month 
total 

return 
%

1 year 
total 

return 
%

3 year 
total 

return 
%

5 year 
total 

return 
%

Royal London Sustainable 
Diversified Trust, Class A 
Income

1.08 6.26 19.48 24.44 

Royal London Sustainable 
Diversified Trust, Class B 
Accumulation

1.10 6.35 19.82 25.39 

Royal London Sustainable 
Diversified Trust, Class B 
Income

1.10 6.27 19.88 25.40 

Royal London Sustainable 
Diversified Trust, Class C 
Accumulation

1.19 6.48 20.49 26.64 

Royal London Sustainable 
Diversified Trust, Class C 
Income

1.17 6.46 20.47 26.63 

Royal London Sustainable 
Diversified Trust, Class D 
Accumulation

1.21 6.59 20.92 27.39 

Royal London Sustainable 
Diversified Trust, Class D 
Income

1.23 6.59 20.90 27.38 

IA Mixed Investment 20-60% 
Shares Total Return (TR)

2.92 6.77 16.41 23.43 

Past performance is not necessarily a reliable indicator 
of future performance. The value of investments and the 
income from them is not guaranteed and may go down 
as well as up, and investors may not get back the amount 
originally invested.

Source: Royal London Asset Management Limited and 
Morningstar, as at 31 July 2025. Returns are net of management 
fees. Investors should note that the total return is calculated on 
the Trust’s official midday price whereas the Trust has been 
valued as at close of business for the Net Asset Value quoted 
within the Comparative Table. For further information, including 
ongoing performance and Trust breakdown information, please 
refer to the latest factsheet at www.rlam.com.

Manager’s Investment Report (continued)

Investment Review and Outlook

Performance overview
The Trust underperformed its average in the peer group, as 
measured by the IA Mixed Investment 20-60% Shares Total 
Return (TR), over the review period.

Market commentary
Global stock markets rose in value over the six months under 
review, though it was a period of two halves. Equities struggled 
in the first part of the reporting period, especially in the US 
where investors turned their attention from President Trump’s 
promised tax cuts and deregulation to tariffs. With so-called 
‘mega-cap’ stocks (the very largest few stocks in the US) at 
lofty valuations and worries of a new AI model from China’s 
DeepSeek – that is far cheaper than the US alternatives – the 
S&P 500 index proved highly volatile. However, after reciprocal 
tariffs were postponed for 90 days, markets recovered, 
and major equity indices made their way to new all-time 
highs. Nonetheless, sentiment remained clouded by policy 
uncertainty, which was partly behind the US dollar’s worst 
performance in the first six months of the year since 1973.

Meanwhile, European shares put in strong performance on the 
back of a larger-than-expected announcement of government 
spending in areas such as defence. Emerging markets have 
also performed well, benefiting from US dollar weakness 
and evidence of economic improvements, leading to some 
substantial investor inflows.

Sterling credit markets produced positive returns. Initially 
corporate bonds underperformed their government bond 
equivalents. But in the latter months of the reporting period 
they benefited from strong investor demand and. Most sectors 
produced positive returns, with stronger returns from utilities 
and insurance.

Portfolio commentary
Within the equity portion of the portfolio, strongest performing 
sectors during the six-month period were financials, 
information technology and consumer staples, offsetting the 
weakest performing sectors such as healthcare, industrials 
and consumer discretionary.

At a stock selection level, the biggest performance contributors 
were Prudential and Standard Chartered within financials, 
benefiting from better Asian market outlook and capital return 
focus; Broadcom and Microsoft within technology, driven 
by AI-related demand and resilient growth; and Tesco within 
consumer staples, supported by robust UK grocery sales 
and margin stability. The biggest performance detractors 
included ThermoFisher and Novo Nordisk within healthcare, 
impacted by competitive pressures and regulatory headwinds 
from the US; IMCD and Wabtec within industrials, affected 
by slower than expected end-market recovery; and Fiserv 
and London Stock Exchange Group (LSEG) within financials, 
which underperformed due to concerns over competition and 
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Manager’s Investment Report (continued)

Investment Review and Outlook – continued

Portfolio commentary – continued
US dollar depreciation. Most notable transactions included 
the sale of our position in Novo Nordisk, which is a Danish 
pharmaceuticals company that specialises in diabetes and 
obesity products. We think the company is starting to lose 
some of its competitive edge compared to other big players 
in this market. We also sold the holding Canadian National 
Railway, as the company is facing growth challenges in the 
current economic environment.

We added SLM, a student finance provider seeing stable 
growth over time and easing competition in a relatively small 
but consolidated private loan market. We also added Topbuild, 
a leading US installer and distributor of insulation and building 
materials that should benefit from energy efficiency trend and 
housing market tailwinds.

The fixed income portfolio benefited from its asset allocation 
positioning, including the relatively high weighting in bonds 
issued by insurance companies. Credit selection within the 
sector also drove performance, with strong returns from 
M&G bonds.

The Trust’s holding in Mobico bonds detracted from returns, 
as the market reacted negatively to the lower-than-expected 
proceeds from the sale of its North American school bus 
business and subsequent downgrade from Moody’s. Despite 
recent headlines, we continue to view Mobico as a key player 
in public transport, enabling carbon emissions savings relative 
to car travel and serving a diverse customer base that includes 
local authorities as well as healthcare and education providers.

We added a new issue from Bazalgette Finance plc, the funding 
entity for the Thames Tideway Tunnel, which came to market 
with a new eight-year bond with an attractive yield. We have 
been long-term lenders to the issuer, bridging the construction 
of the asset through to its recent completion. The tunnel is set 
to significantly reduce pollution in the river Thames, while also 
increasing the resilience of London’s wastewater infrastructure 
to growing population and the physical impacts of climate 
change. We also participated in Vodafone’s new issue, a 
leading provider of communication infrastructure for both 
individual and business customers that issued a new 2050 
bond with an attractive yield.

Investment outlook
We have a portfolio exposed to some exciting and powerful 
multi-year structural growth themes – the key ones being the 
ongoing digitalisation of society through things such as cloud 
computing and AI, which we think we’re incredibly early in. We 
also have exposure to companies enabling the development 
of a more sustainable and resilient physical world. These 
include areas such as heating, ventilation, and air conditioning, 
building electrification and more sustainable transport such 
as rail. We also continue to be excited by the opportunities 
in the healthcare sector where we observe advancements in 
computing are accelerating new drug discovery combined with 
large disease categories such as obesity emerging.

Daphne Tsang
Trust Manager
Royal London Asset Management Limited
31 July 2025

Please note that this commentary is written as at end of the 
review period. For insights into market events or positioning 
since then, please go to www.rlam.com.
This report covers investment performance, activity and 
outlook. For a wider look at the Trust, our RLUM Limited Annual 
Assessment of Value Report is available on www.rlam.com.
For further help on some of the terms used, please see our 
glossary at www.rlam.com/uk/individual-investors/glossary
The Task Force on Climate-related Financial Disclosures 
(TFCD) Report can be found in the “Our funds” section on the 
website www.rlam.com under the Trust’s name. This report 
has been prepared in accordance with the recommendations 
of the TCFD, which aims to help the investment community 
build a more in-depth and consistent picture of the impact of 
climate change.
The views expressed are the author’s own and do not 
constitute investment advice and are not an indication 
of future Trust performance. Portfolio holdings are 
subject to change, for information only and are not 
investment recommendations.
Source: Royal London Asset Management Limited, unless 
otherwise stated.
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Portfolio Statement
As at 31 July 2025

	Fixed Income – 37.49% (31/01/25 – 37.94%)

	Commercial Mortgage Backed Securities – 0.65% (31/01/25 – 0.62%)
	 £3,500,000	 Finance for Residence Social Housing  

‘A1’ 8.369% 4/10/2058	 2,262	 0.06
	 £2,184,000	 Income Contingent Student Loan 2.5%  

24/7/2058	 1,230	 0.04
	 £9,033,000	 PCL Funding FRN 16/7/2029	 9,052	 0.26
	 £8,326,000	 Sage AR Funding FRN 17/11/2051	 8,292	 0.23
	 £2,240,000	 UK Logistics FRN 17/5/2034	 2,251	 0.06

	Total Commercial Mortgage Backed Securities		  23,087	 0.65

	Corporate Bonds – 36.27% (31/01/25 – 35.63%)
	 £2,308,000	 A2D Funding II 4.5% 30/9/2026	 2,286	 0.06
	 £2,355,000	 AA Bond 3.25% 31/7/2050	 2,203	 0.06
	 £4,998,000	 AA Bond 5.5% 31/7/2050	 5,021	 0.14
	 £3,630,000	 AA Bond 6.85% 31/7/2050	 3,794	 0.11
	 £6,077,000	 AA Bond 7.375% 31/7/2050	 6,380	 0.18
	 £12,696,000	 abrdn 5.25% variable perpetual	 12,446	 0.35
	 £11,806,000	 Akelius Residential Property 2.375%  

15/8/2025	 11,800	 0.33
	 £3,606,000	 Anglian Water Osprey Financing 4%  

8/3/2026	 3,572	 0.10
	 £2,500,000	 Anglian Water Services Financing  

6.25% 12/09/2044	 2,400	 0.07
	 £11,233,000	 Arqiva Finance 4.882% 31/12/2032	 5,561	 0.16
	 £4,580,000	 Arqiva Financing 5.34% 30/12/2037	 4,603	 0.13
	 £2,400,000	 Arqiva Financing 7.21% 30/6/2045	 2,535	 0.07
	 £8,950,000	 Assicurazioni Generali 6.269%  

perpetual	 9,071	 0.25
	 £4,049,000	 Aviva 6.125% 12/09/2054	 4,059	 0.11
	 £26,543,000	 Aviva 6.875% variable 20/5/2058	 27,340	 0.77
	 £4,701,000	 Aviva 6.875% variable 27/11/2053	 4,977	 0.14
	 £4,874,000	 Bazalgette Finance 2.375% 29/11/2027	 4,611	 0.13
	 £10,338,000	 Bazalgette Finance 2.75% 10/3/2034	 8,348	 0.23
	 £9,163,000	 Bazalgette Finance 5.5% 2/7/2033	 9,149	 0.26
	 £1,700,000	 BBC Pacific Quay Finance 5.5653%  

25/7/2034	 1,171	 0.03
	 £9,205,000	 Blend Funding 3.508% 4/5/2059	 5,960	 0.17
	 £5,500,000	 BNP Paribas 1.25% 13/7/2031	 4,434	 0.12
	 £4,600,000	 BNP Paribas 2% variable 24/5/2031	 4,498	 0.13
	 £4,200,000	 BNP Paribas 2.875% 24/2/2029	 3,955	 0.11
	 £3,700,000	 BNP Paribas 5.75% 13/6/2032	 3,823	 0.11
	 £9,100,000	 BPCE 2.5% variable 30/11/2032	 8,582	 0.24
	 £7,100,000	 BPCE 5.375% 22/10/2031	 7,176	 0.20
	 £4,683,000	 British Land 5.264% 24/9/2035	 4,505	 0.13
	 £3,295,247	 British Land 5.357% 31/3/2028	 3,313	 0.09
	 £2,450,000	 Broadgate Finance 4.821% 5/7/2036	 2,385	 0.07
	 £2,751,000	 Bromford Flagship 6.072% 14/7/2050	 2,797	 0.08
	 £7,703,000	 BUPA Finance 4.125% 14/6/2035	 6,623	 0.19
	 £3,163,000	 Cadent Finance 2.25% 10/10/2035	 2,324	 0.06
	 £695,000	 Catalyst Housing 3.125% 31/10/2047	 436	 0.01
	 £3,050,000	 Channel Link Enterprises Finance FRN 

30/12/2050	 2,259	 0.06
	 £12,622,000	 Close Brothers Finance 1.625%  

3/12/2030	 10,506	 0.29
	 £2,084,000	 Close Brothers Group 11.125% variable  

perpetual	 2,176	 0.06
	 £1,785,000	 Close Brothers Group 2% variable  

11/9/2031	 1,710	 0.05
	 £2,092,000	 Close Brothers Group 7.75% 14/6/2028	 2,197	 0.06
	 £10,597,000	 Community Finance 5.017% 31/7/2034	 10,517	 0.30
	 £8,500,000	 Co-operative Bank Finance 9.5%  

variable 24/5/2028	 9,193	 0.26
	 £9,745,000	 Co-operative Wholesale Society 7.5%  

Step 8/7/2026	 9,855	 0.28
	 £4,395,000	 Coventry Building Society 8.75%  

variable perpetual	 4,637	 0.13
	 £6,800,000	 CPUK Finance 3.69% 28/2/2047	 6,509	 0.18
	 £5,600,000	 Credit Agricole 4.875% 23/10/2029	 5,639	 0.16
	 £5,400,000	 Credit Agricole 5.5% 31/7/2032	 5,513	 0.15
	 £4,300,000	 Credit Agricole 6% 22/10/2035	 4,401	 0.12
	 £4,200,000	 Credit Agricole 7.5% variable  

perpetual	 4,254	 0.12
	 £15,005,000	 Derby Healthcare 5.564% 30/6/2041	 12,716	 0.36

	 £5,221,000	 Derwent London 1.875% 17/11/2031	 4,329	 0.12
	 £7,634,000	 Direct Line Insurance 4% 5/6/2032	 7,031	 0.20
	 £3,330,000	 DWR Cymru Financing UK 2.375%  

31/3/2034	 2,447	 0.07
	 £7,067,000	 DWR Cymru Financing UK 5.75%  

10/9/2044	 6,635	 0.19
	 £5,815,000	 Equity Release Funding 5.88%  

26/5/2032	 2,343	 0.07
	 £17,647,000	 Eversholt Funding 2.742% 30/6/2040	 11,455	 0.32
	 £8,378,000	 Eversholt Funding 3.529% 7/8/2042	 6,522	 0.18
	 £9,813,000	 Eversholt Funding 6.697% 22/2/2035	 7,444	 0.21
	 £5,600,000	 Exchequer Partnership 5.396%  

13/7/2036	 3,744	 0.10
	 £12,296,000	 Folio Residential Finance 1.246%  

31/10/2037	 11,390	 0.32
	 £3,200,000	 Freshwater Finance 4.556% 3/4/2036	 2,815	 0.08
	 £11,072,000	 Freshwater Finance 5.182% 20/4/2035	 10,250	 0.29
	 £9,955,000	 GB Social Housing 5.193% 12/2/2038	 9,392	 0.26
	 £4,420,000	 Genfinance II 6.064% 21/12/2039	 4,436	 0.12
	 £2,547,000	 Great Portland Estates 5.375%  

25/9/2031	 2,541	 0.07
	 £4,631,000	 Great Rolling Stock 6.5% 5/4/2031	 3,256	 0.09
	 £10,858,000	 Great Rolling Stock 6.875% 27/7/2035	 5,185	 0.15
	 £15,244,000	 Greater Gabbard OFTO 4.137%  

29/11/2032	 8,480	 0.24
	 £5,447,000	 GreenSquareAccord 5.25% 30/11/2047	 4,749	 0.13
	 £785,000	 Grosvenor UK Finance 6.5% 29/9/2026	 802	 0.02
	 £8,618,000	 Gwynt y Môr OFTO 2.778% 17/2/2034	 4,520	 0.13
	 £3,700,000	 Harbour Funding 5.28% 31/3/2044	 3,609	 0.10
	 £1,500,000	 Hastoe Capital 5.6% 27/3/2042	 1,411	 0.04
	 £3,167,103	 Haven Funding 8.125% 30/9/2037	 2,850	 0.08
	 £3,629,000	 Hexagon Housing Association 3.625%  

22/4/2048	 2,443	 0.07
	 £13,403,000	 High Speed Rail Finance 4.375%  

1/11/2038	 12,274	 0.34
	 £1,217,000	 Housing Finance Corporation 5.125%  

21/12/2037	 1,192	 0.03
	 £3,450,000	 HSBC 4.75% 24/3/2046	 2,838	 0.08
	 £4,766,000	 HSBC 5.813% 22/5/2033	 4,917	 0.14
	 £11,681,000	 HSBC 5.844% variable perpetual	 12,169	 0.34
	 £19,078,000	 HSBC 8.201% variable 16/11/2034	 21,049	 0.59
	 £1,006,000	 Intu Metrocentre Finance 4.125%  

6/12/2028	 714	 0.02
	 £4,679,000	 John Lewis 4.25% 18/12/2034	 3,807	 0.11
	 £6,500,000	 JRP Group 9% 26/10/2026	 6,799	 0.19
	 £5,929,000	 Just Group 6.875% 30/3/2035	 6,026	 0.17
	 £2,991,000	 Just Group 8.125% 26/10/2029	 3,276	 0.09
	 £18,576,000	 Juturna Euro Loan Conduit 5.0636%  

10/8/2033	 11,205	 0.31
	 £8,152,000	 Land Securities Capital Markets 4.75%  

18/9/2031	 8,114	 0.23
	 £6,454,000	 Leeds Building Society 1.375%  

6/10/2027	 6,039	 0.17
	 £8,354,000	 Leeds Building Society 5.5%  

30/1/2031	 8,475	 0.24
	 £6,626,000	 Legal & General 4.5% variable  

1/11/2050	 6,360	 0.18
	 £7,145,000	 Legal & General 5.5% variable  

27/6/2064	 7,045	 0.20
	 £4,360,000	 Legal & General 6.625% 1/4/2055	 4,463	 0.13
	 £3,585,000	 Lloyds Banking Group 2% variable  

12/4/2028	 3,439	 0.10
	 £2,635,000	 Lloyds Banking Group 7.5% perpetual	 2,673	 0.07
	 £3,425,000	 Lloyds Banking Group 8.5% perpetual	 3,600	 0.10
	 £4,373,000	 London & Quadrant Housing Trust 2%  

31/3/2032	 3,617	 0.10
	 £13,940,000	 Longstone Finance 4.791% 19/4/2036	 3,822	 0.11
	 £2,191,000	 M&G 5% variable 20/7/2055	 2,067	 0.06
	 £4,784,000	 M&G 5.625% variable 20/10/2051	 4,719	 0.13
	 £17,244,000	 M&G 5.7% variable 19/12/2063	 16,205	 0.46
	 £12,092,000	 M&G 6.25% variable 20/10/2068	 10,997	 0.31
	 £5,515,000	 Meadowhall Finance 4.986% 12/1/2032	 2,204	 0.06
	 £11,600,000	 Metropolitan Housing Trust – I 1.875%  

28/7/2036	 8,045	 0.23
	 £832,000	 Metropolitan Life Global Funding 5%  

10/1/2030	 845	 0.02

Holding Investment

Bid-market 
value 

(£’000)
Total net 

assets (%) Holding Investment

Bid-market 
value 

(£’000)
Total net 

assets (%)

Royal London Sustainable Diversified Trust 7



Portfolio Statement (continued)
As at 31 July 2025

	Corporate Bonds – 36.27% (31/01/25 – 35.63%) – continued
	 £16,822,000	 Morhomes 3.4% 19/2/2040	 13,113	 0.37
	 £3,500,000	 Motability Operations Group 5.625%  

11/9/2035	 3,533	 0.10
	 £6,302,000	 Motability Operations Group 5.625%  

24/1/2054	 5,692	 0.16
	 £3,721,000	 Motability Operations Group 5.75%  

17/6/2051	 3,442	 0.10
	 £1,598,000	 Motability Operations Group 6.25%  

22/1/2045	 1,599	 0.04
	 £4,755,000	 Myriad Capital 4.75% 20/12/2043	 4,041	 0.11
	 £11,000,000	 National Australia Bank 1.699%  

variable 15/9/2031	 10,566	 0.30
	 £1,130,000	 National Express 2.375% 20/11/2028	 975	 0.03
	 £12,926,000	 National Express 4.25% variable  

perpetual	 7,978	 0.22
	 £2,280,000	 National Grid Electricity 6.25% Step  

10/12/2040	 2,314	 0.07
	 £4,300,000	 National Grid Electricity  

Distribution 5.35% 10/7/2039	 4,063	 0.11
	 £14,853,000	 National Grid Electricity  

Distribution 5.75% 16/4/2032	 15,301	 0.43
	 £4,000,000	 National Grid Electricity  

Transmission 2% 17/4/2040	 2,482	 0.07
	 £2,506,000	 Nationwide Building Society 4%  

3/9/2027	 2,495	 0.07
	 £6,905,000	 Nationwide Building Society 5.532%  

13/1/2033	 7,042	 0.20
	 £1,650,000	 Nationwide Building Society 5.769%  

perpetual	 1,649	 0.05
	 £6,953,000	 Nationwide Building Society 7.875%  

perpetual	 7,166	 0.20
	 £16,714,000	 NatWest Group 2.105% variable  

28/11/2031	 16,178	 0.45
	 £3,551,000	 NatWest Group 7.416% variable  

6/6/2033	 3,751	 0.11
	 £3,412,000	 NatWest Group 7.5% perpetual	 3,435	 0.10
	 £8,300,000	 NatWest Markets 5% 18/11/2029	 8,387	 0.24
	 £2,368,000	 Northumbrian Water Finance 6.375%  

28/10/2034	 2,446	 0.07
	 £4,407,000	 Notting Hill Genesis 2% 3/6/2036	 3,089	 0.09
	 £169,000	 Notting Hill Genesis 2.875% 31/1/2029	 159	 0.00
	 £4,126,000	 Notting Hill Genesis 6% 1/4/2035	 4,210	 0.12
	 £2,450,000	 Notting Hill Housing Trust 5.25%  

7/7/2042	 2,224	 0.06
	 £6,636,000	 OP Corporate Bank 1.375% 4/9/2026	 6,411	 0.18
	 £4,047,000	 Orsted 2.5% variable 18/2/3021	 3,038	 0.09
	 £4,272,000	 Orsted 5.125% 13/9/2034	 4,065	 0.11
	 £7,994,000	 OSB Group 8.875% variable 16/1/2030	 8,906	 0.25
	 £5,378,000	 OSB Group 9.5% variable 7/9/2028	 5,833	 0.16
	 £5,928,000	 OSB Group 9.993% variable 27/7/2033	 6,547	 0.18
	 £4,007,000	 Paradigm Homes Charitable Housing  

5.25% 4/4/2044	 3,670	 0.10
	 £3,067,000	 Paragon Banking Group FRN 20/3/2028	 3,075	 0.09
	 £4,376,000	 Peabody Capital No Two 2.75% 2/3/2034	 3,564	 0.10
	 £6,320,000	 Penarian Housing Finance 3.212%  

7/6/2052	 4,136	 0.12
	 £5,652,000	 Pension Insurance 3.625% 21/10/2032	 4,893	 0.14
	 £3,242,000	 Pension Insurance 5.625% 20/9/2030	 3,254	 0.09
	 £2,474,000	 Pension Insurance 6.875% 15/11/2034	 2,543	 0.07
	 £4,198,000	 Pension Insurance 8% 13/11/2033	 4,644	 0.13
	 £5,400,000	 Phoenix Group 5.625% 28/4/2031	 5,354	 0.15
	 £13,476,000	 Phoenix Group 5.867% 13/6/2029	 13,652	 0.38
	 £3,568,000	 Places for People Homes 3.625%  

22/11/2028	 3,443	 0.10
	 £4,500,000	 Places for People Homes 5.875%  

23/5/2031	 4,650	 0.13
	 £6,069,000	 Places For People Treasury 5.375%  

5/3/2032	 6,077	 0.17
	 £3,092,000	 Places For People Treasury 6.25%  

6/12/2041	 3,074	 0.09
	 £8,169,000	 Poplar Housing & Regeneration  

Community 4.843% 30/9/2043	 7,046	 0.20
	 £6,677,000	 Porterbrook Rail Finance 4.625%  

4/4/2029	 6,604	 0.19

	 £6,122,000	 Principality Building Society 8.625%  
12/7/2028	 6,716	 0.19

	 £5,899,000	 Protective Life Global Funding 5.082%  
15/4/2031	 6,013	 0.17

	 £12,738,000	 Protective Life Global Funding 5.248%  
13/1/2028	 12,976	 0.36

	 £8,591,000	 PRS Finance 1.5% 24/8/2034	 6,500	 0.18
	 £8,661,000	 PRS Finance 2% 23/1/2029	 8,055	 0.23
	 £3,000,000	 Prudential Funding 6.125% 19/12/2031	 3,117	 0.09
	 £3,086,000	 Rabobank Nederland 4.625% 23/5/2029	 3,065	 0.09
	 £1,977,000	 RAC Bond 8.25% 6/5/2046	 2,142	 0.06
	 £1,500,000	 Retail Charity Bonds 4.25% 30/3/2026	 1,443	 0.04
	 £1,250,000	 Retail Charity Bonds 4.25% 6/7/2028	 1,208	 0.03
	 £15,207,000	 Rothesay Life 3.375% 12/7/2026	 15,011	 0.42
	 £7,483,000	 Rothesay Life 5% variable perpetual	 6,576	 0.18
	 £4,333,000	 Rothesay Life 7.019% 10/12/2034	 4,551	 0.13
	 £4,616,000	 Rothesay Life 7.734% 16/5/2033	 5,060	 0.14
	 £7,685,000	 RSA Insurance 5.125% variable  

10/10/2045	 7,679	 0.22
	 £5,098,000	 Sage Group 5.625% 5/3/2037	 5,043	 0.14
	 £2,574,000	 Saltaire Finance 2.711% 9/5/2054	 1,543	 0.04
	 £7,845,000	 Saltaire Finance 4.815% 6/12/2038	 7,683	 0.22
	 £8,449,000	 Saltaire Finance 5.401% 2/5/2041	 8,396	 0.24
	 £7,882,000	 Santander UK 2.421% variable  

17/1/2029	 7,457	 0.21
	 £14,757,000	 Santander UK 7.098% variable  

16/11/2027	 15,179	 0.43
	 £4,100,000	 Saxon Weald Capital 5.375% 6/6/2042	 3,916	 0.11
	 £3,106,000	 Schroders 6.346% variable 18/7/2034	 3,198	 0.09
	 £5,700,000	 Scottish Power 6.375% Step 31/5/2041	 5,946	 0.17
	 £10,272,000	 Scottish Widows 7% 16/6/2043	 10,565	 0.30
	 £1,649,000	 Severn Trent 6.25% 7/6/2029	 1,729	 0.05
	 £1,946,000	 Severn Trent Utilities Finance 5.25%  

4/4/2036	 1,887	 0.04
	 £3,064,000	 Skipton Building Society FRN 22/1/2030	 3,071	 0.09
	 £750,000	 Skipton Building Society 6.25%  

25/4/2029	 778	 0.02
	 £9,566,000	 Society of Lloyds 4.875% variable  

7/2/2047	 9,556	 0.27
	 £7,994,000	 South East Water 5.5834% 29/3/2029	 7,927	 0.22
	 £1,944,000	 South West Water 5.875% 16/7/2040	 1,854	 0.05
	 £2,263,000	 South West Water Finance 5.75%  

11/12/2032	 2,313	 0.07
	 £5,654,000	 South West Water Finance 6.375%  

5/8/2041	 5,638	 0.16
	 £2,533,000	 Southern Housing Group 2.375%  

8/10/2036	 1,840	 0.05
	 £4,770,000	 SSE 3.74% variable perpetual	 4,721	 0.13
	 £11,744,000	 Swan Housing Capital 3.625% 5/3/2048	 8,350	 0.23
	 £19,401,000	 TC Dudgeon OFTO 3.158% 12/11/2038	 13,690	 0.38
	 £6,302,000	 Telereal Secured Finance 4.01%  

10/12/2033	 2,699	 0.08
	 £5,700,000	 Telereal Securitisation 1.3657%  

10/12/2033	 2,402	 0.07
	 £2,000,000	 Telereal Securitisation 3.507%  

variable 10/12/2033	 1,838	 0.05
	 £4,908,800	 Telereal Securitisation 3.5625%  

10/12/2036	 4,508	 0.13
	 £2,655,600	 Telereal Securitisation 3.5625%  

10/12/2036	 2,447	 0.07
	 £7,174,000	 Telereal Securitisation 5.3887%  

10/12/2033	 2,450	 0.07
	 £4,935,000	 Telereal Securitisation 5.4252%  

10/12/2033	 3,546	 0.10
	 £3,102,000	 Telereal Securitisation 5.634%  

10/12/2031	 3,091	 0.09
	 £14,959,000	 Telereal Securitisation 6.1645%  

10/12/2033	 10,954	 0.31
	 £1,750,000	 Telereal Securitisation FRN  

10/12/2033	 1,287	 0.04
	 £8,100,000	 Tesco Property Finance 6 5.4111%  

13/7/2044	 6,679	 0.19
	 £6,250,000	 Tesco Property 5.6611% 13/10/2041	 5,551	 0.16
	 £6,250,000	 Tesco Property 5.744% Sink 13/4/2040	 5,364	 0.15
	 £12,551,000	 Tesco Property 5.8006% 13/10/2040	 10,976	 0.31

Holding Investment

Bid-market 
value 

(£’000)
Total net 

assets (%) Holding Investment

Bid-market 
value 

(£’000)
Total net 

assets (%)
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Portfolio Statement (continued)
As at 31 July 2025

Holding Investment

Bid-market 
value 

(£’000)
Total net 

assets (%)

	Corporate Bonds – 36.27% (31/01/25 – 35.63%) – continued
	 £2,517,000	 Tesco Property Finance 7.6227%  

13/7/2039	 2,061	 0.06
	 £8,225,000	 Thames Water Kemble Finance 4.625%  

19/5/2026	 60	 0.00
	 £125,236	 Thames Water Super Senior Issuer  

9.75% 10/10/2027	 138	 0.00
	 £563,651	 Thames Water Super Senior Issuer  

9.75% 10/10/2027	 621	 0.02
	 £2,153,000	 Thames Water Utilities 7.738%  

9/4/2058	 1,470	 0.04
	 £6,628,000	 Thames Water Utilities Finance 7.75%  

30/4/2044	 4,665	 0.13
	 £10,086,000	 THFC Funding 5.2% 11/10/2043	 9,241	 0.26
	 £5,394,000	 THFC Funding 6.35% 8/7/2041	 5,724	 0.16
	 £2,349,000	 Transport for London 5% 31/3/2035	 2,325	 0.07
	 £2,497,000	 Uliving@Essex3 2.72% 31/8/2066	 1,319	 0.04
	 £2,778,000	 Unifund 5.32% 7/12/2047	 2,145	 0.06
	 £10,710,000	 UPP Bond Issuer 4.9023% 28/2/2040	 7,849	 0.22
	 £4,171,000	 Virgin Money 5.125% variable  

11/12/2030	 4,170	 0.12
	 £2,501,000	 Virgin Money 7.625% variable  

23/8/2029	 2,705	 0.08
	 £9,493,000	 Vodafone 4.875% variable 3/10/2078	 9,484	 0.27
	 £4,990,000	 Vodafone 6.375% 3/7/2050	 4,976	 0.14
	 £5,300,000	 Vonovia 5.5% 18/1/2036	 5,130	 0.14
	 £4,189,000	 Wellcome Trust 2.517% 7/2/2118	 1,900	 0.05
	 £3,340,000	 Welltower 4.5% 1/12/2034	 3,110	 0.09
	 £4,803,000	 Welltower 4.8% 20/11/2028	 4,824	 0.14
	 £6,704,000	 Wessex Water Services 1.5% 17/9/2029	 5,802	 0.16
	 £8,925,000	 Wessex Water Services Finance 1.25%  

12/1/2036	 5,642	 0.16
	 £2,676,000	 Wessex Water Services Finance 5.125%  

31/10/2032	 2,572	 0.07
	 £2,555,000	 Wessex Water Services Finance 6.5%  

19/9/2040	 2,561	 0.07
	 £3,441,000	 Western Power Distribution 1.625%  

7/10/2035	 2,396	 0.07
	 £8,409,000	 Westfield Stratford City 1.642%  

4/8/2031	 8,110	 0.23
	 £8,897,000	 White City Property 5.1202% 17/4/2035	 6,110	 0.17
	 £5,566,000	 Wods Transmission 3.446% 24/8/2034	 3,201	 0.09
	 £3,002,000	 Yorkshire Building Society 3.375%  

variable 13/9/2028	 2,912	 0.08
	 £2,743,000	 Yorkshire Building Society 3.511%  

variable 11/10/2030	 2,608	 0.07
	 £6,383,000	 Yorkshire Building Society 6.375%  

variable 15/11/2028	 6,602	 0.19
	 £2,492,000	 Yorkshire Water 6.454% 28/5/2027	 2,545	 0.07
	 £8,050,000	 Yorkshire Water Finance 2.75%  

18/4/2041	 5,135	 0.14
	 £6,247,000	 Yorkshire Water Finance 5.5%  

28/4/2035	 5,946	 0.17
	 £2,899,000	 Yorkshire Water Finance 6% 22/7/2033	 2,914	 0.08
	 £3,702,000	 Yorkshire Water Finance 6.625%  

22/7/2040	 3,702	 0.10
	 £6,504,000	 Zurich Finance 5.125% variable  

23/11/2052	 6,369	 0.18

	Total Corporate Bonds		  1,290,331	 36.27

	Government Bonds – 0.56% (31/01/25 – 0.58%)
	 £23,500,000	 UK Treasury 4.375% 31/7/2054	 20,061	 0.56

	Total Government Bonds		  20,061	 0.56

	Index-Linked Bonds – 0.01% (31/01/25 – 0.01%)
	 £150,000	 National Grid Electricity 2.671%  

Index-Linked 1/6/2043	 231	 0.01

	Total Index-Linked Bonds		  231	 0.01

	

Equities – 59.81% (31/01/25 – 59.94%)

	Basic Materials – 2.77% (31/01/25 – 3.28%)

	Chemicals – 2.77%
	 440,007	 IMCD Group	 36,648	 1.03
	 178,198	 Linde	 61,962	 1.74

	Total Basic Materials		  98,610	 2.77

	Industrials – 11.20% (31/01/25 – 12.47%)

	Construction & Materials – 1.15%
	 175,933	 Ferguson enterprises	 29,689	 0.83
	 14,803	 TopBuild Corporation	 4,137	 0.12
	 20,951	 Trane Technologies	 6,936	 0.20

	Electronic & Electrical Equipment – 1.79%
	 323,155	 Schneider Electric	 63,794	 1.79

	Industrial Engineering – 2.80%
	 425,688	 AGCO Corporation	 37,941	 1.07
	 423,992	 Wabtec Corporation	 61,522	 1.73

	Support Services – 5.46%
	 199,301	 Applied Industrial Technologies	 40,901	 1.15
	 683,086	 Ashtead Group	 34,687	 0.97
	 1,411,929	 Experian	 56,520	 1.59
	 204,077	 Fiserv	 21,437	 0.60
	 10,787,651	 Rentokil Initial	 40,928	 1.15

	Total Industrials		  398,492	 11.20

	Consumer Goods – 1.14% (31/01/25 – 1.34%)

	Personal Goods – 0.67%
	 71,342	 L’Oreal	 24,024	 0.67

	Leisure Goods – 0.47%
	 199,300	 Shimano	 16,572	 0.47

	Total Consumer Goods		  40,596	 1.14

	Healthcare – 6.58% (31/01/25 – 7.88%)

	Healthcare Equipment & Services – 4.25%
	 179,650	 HCA	 48,042	 1.35
	 60,933	 Intuitive Surgical	 22,151	 0.62
	 200,656	 Steris	 34,339	 0.97
	 132,169	 Thermo Fisher Scientific	 46,717	 1.31

	Pharmaceuticals & Biotechnology – 2.33%
	 443,067	 AstraZeneca	 50,173	 1.41
	 2,307,452	 GSK	 32,708	 0.92

	Total Healthcare		  234,130	 6.58

	Consumer Services – 11.41% (31/01/25 – 9.99%)

	Food & Drug Retailers – 1.94%
	 1,438,806	 Core & Main	 69,138	 1.94

	Food Producers – 1.78%
	14,875,501	 Tesco	 63,280	 1.78

	General Retailers – 4.42%
	 303,328	 Amazon.com	 53,636	 1.51
	 15,167,047	 Haleon	 54,510	 1.53
	 27,242	 MercadoLibre	 48,868	 1.38

	Media – 1.72%
	 1,555,754	 RELX	 61,188	 1.72

	Travel & Leisure – 1.55%
	 2,073,086	 Compass Group	 55,248	 1.55

	Total Consumer Services		  405,868	 11.41

Holding Investment

Bid-market 
value 

(£’000)
Total net 

assets (%)
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Portfolio Statement (continued)
As at 31 July 2025

Holding Investment

Bid-market 
value 

(£’000)
Total net 

assets (%)

	Utilities – 0.84% (31/01/25 – 1.02%)

	Electricity – 0.84%
	 1,627,280	 SSE	 30,080	 0.84

	Total Utilities		  30,080	 0.84

	Financials – 14.25% (31/01/25 – 11.80%)

	Banks – 7.22%
	 3,194,300	 BBVA	 40,446	 1.14
	 811,571	 HDFC Bank ADR	 47,075	 1.32
	 6,109,572	 HSBC	 56,373	 1.59
	 5,314,313	 Standard Chartered	 72,301	 2.03
	 2,093,200	 Sumitomo Mitsui	 40,486	 1.14

	Financial Services – 3.84%
	 510,819	 London Stock Exchange	 47,292	 1.33
	 1,415,347	 SLM Corporate Securities	 34,011	 0.96
	 211,338	 Visa ‘A’	 55,181	 1.55

	Life Insurance – 1.79%
	 6,622,290	 Prudential	 63,826	 1.79

	Non Life Insurance – 1.40%
	 960,114	 Berkley	 49,930	 1.40

	Total Financials		  506,921	 14.25

	Technology – 11.55% (31/01/25 – 12.09%)

	Software & Computer Services – 6.89%
	 75,930	 Adobe	 20,521	 0.57
	 251,990	 Alphabet ‘A’	 36,541	 1.03
	 111,396	 Autodesk	 25,514	 0.72
	 205,100	 BayCurrent Consulting	 8,934	 0.25
	 48,036	 Intuit	 28,496	 0.80
	 183,359	 Microsoft	 73,920	 2.08
	 4,203,782	 Sage	 51,265	 1.44

	Technology Hardware & Equipment – 4.66%
	 75,643	 ASML Holding	 40,111	 1.13
	 331,568	 Broadcom	 73,565	 2.07
	 158,664	 Taiwan Semiconductor Manufacturing  

ADR	 28,990	 0.81
	 168,690	 Texas Instruments	 23,080	 0.65

	Total Technology		  410,937	 11.55

	Core Capital Deferred Shares – 0.07% (31/01/25 – 0.07%)
	 £20,000	 Nationwide Building Society 10.25%  

variable perpetual	 2,596	 0.07

	Total Core Capital Deferred Shares		  2,596	 0.07

	Total value of investments		  3,461,940	 97.30

	Net other assets		  96,092	 2.70

	Total net assets		  3,558,032	 100.00

All investments are listed on recognised stock exchanges and are “approved 
securities” within the meaning of FCA rules unless otherwise stated.	
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Summary of Portfolio Investments
As at 31 July 2025

31 Jul 2025 31 Jan 2025
Bid-Market

value 
Total  

net assets
Bid-Market

value 
Total  

net assets
Credit breakdown* £’000 % £’000 %

Investments of investment grade 1,126,622 31.68 1,246,143 33.60

Investments of below investment grade 65,545 1.85 63,770 1.65

Unrated bonds 144,139 3.96 97,428 2.69

Equities 2,123,038 59.74 2,220,825 59.87

Core Capital Deferred Shares 2,596 0.07 2,606 0.07

Total value of investments 3,461,940 97.30 3,628,166 97.88

* Ratings supplied by S&P, followed by Moody’s.
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Summary of Material Portfolio Changes
For the six month period ended 31 July 2025

Significant Purchases

Cost 
£’000

UK Treasury 4.375% 31/7/2054 87,075

Fiserv 45,235

Applied Industrial Technologies 34,650

SLM Corporate Securities 30,019

Core & Main 20,956

Berkley 18,285

GSK 13,187

Wabtec Corporation 10,615

Haleon 9,795

Tesco 9,613

Subtotal 279,430

Total cost of purchases, including the above, for the period 598,228

Significant Sales

Proceeds 
£’000

UK Treasury 4.375% 31/7/2054 87,735

Trane Technologies 41,885

Nordson Corporation 36,827

UK Treasury 4% 22/10/2063 30,253

Novo Nordisk 25,796

Canadian National Railway 20,960

Standard Chartered 20,102

TE Connectivity 18,175

Lloyds Bank 7.625% 22/4/2025 17,795

Ferguson enterprises 15,904

Subtotal 315,432

Total proceeds from sales, including the above, for the period 753,464
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Class A Income

Change in net assets 31/07/25 31/01/25 31/01/24 31/01/23
per unit (p) (p) (p) (p)

Opening net asset 
value per unit

273.15 247.77 236.15 254.54

Return before operating 
charges*

3.61 31.92 17.90 (13.99)

Operating charges (1.33) (2.72) (2.84) (2.37)

Return after operating 
charges*

2.28 29.20 15.06 (16.36)

Distributions on income 
units

(2.29) (3.82) (3.44) (2.03)

Closing net asset 
value per unit

273.14 273.15 247.77 236.15

* after direct transaction 
costs of:

0.04 0.12 0.08 0.11

Performance
Return after charges 0.83% 11.79% 6.38% (6.43)%

Other information
Closing net asset value 
(£’000) 

179,567 187,964 186,701 188,439

Closing number of units 65,742,154 68,812,361 75,351,567 79,797,242
Operating charges 1.02% 1.02%## 1.17%# 1.27%
Direct transaction costs 0.02% 0.05% 0.03% 0.05%

Prices^
Highest unit price 275.40 274.60 251.80 256.20
Lowest unit price 244.30 249.00 225.30 209.70

# The AMC was reduced on 1 June 2023 from 1.25% to 1.15%.
## The AMC was further reduced on 1 April 2024 from 1.15% to 1.00%

Class B Accumulation

Change in net assets 31/07/25 31/01/25 31/01/24 31/01/23
per unit (p) (p) (p) (p)

Opening net asset 
value per unit

252.91 225.98 212.02 226.15

Return before operating 
charges*

3.41 29.26 16.19 (12.28)

Operating charges (1.16) (2.33) (2.23) (1.85)

Return after operating 
charges*

2.25 26.93 13.96 (14.13)

Distributions on 
accumulation units

(2.19) (3.64) (4.45) (3.25)

Retained distributions 
on accumulation units

2.19 3.64 4.45 3.25

Closing net asset 
value per unit

255.16 252.91 225.98 212.02

* after direct transaction 
costs of:

0.04 0.11 0.07 0.10

Performance
Return after charges 0.89% 11.92% 6.58% (6.25)%

Other information
Closing net asset value 
(£’000)

1 1 1 1

Closing number of units 500 500 500 500
Operating charges 1.02% 1.02% 1.02% 1.02%
Direct transaction costs 0.02% 0.05% 0.03% 0.05%

Prices^
Highest unit price 256.30 253.50 229.00 227.70
Lowest unit price 226.20 227.10 204.20 187.40

Class B Income

Change in net assets 31/07/25 31/01/25 31/01/24 31/01/23
per unit (p) (p) (p) (p)

Opening net asset 
value per unit

209.46 190.00 181.07 195.16

Return before operating 
charges*

2.77 24.49 13.68 (10.53)

Operating charges (1.06) (2.13) (1.74) (1.59)

Return after operating 
charges*

1.71 22.36 11.94 (12.12)

Distributions on income 
units

(1.72) (2.90) (3.01) (1.97)

Closing net asset 
value per unit

209.45 209.46 190.00 181.07

* after direct transaction 
costs of:

0.03 0.10 0.06 0.08

Performance
Return after charges 0.82% 11.77% 6.59% (6.21)%

Other information
Closing net asset value 
(£’000) 

1 1 1 1

Closing number of units 500 500 500 500
Operating charges 1.02% 1.02% 1.02% 1.02%
Direct transaction costs 0.02% 0.05% 0.03% 0.05%

Prices^
Highest unit price 211.20 210.50 193.10 196.50
Lowest unit price 187.30 190.80 172.90 160.80

Class C Accumulation

Change in net assets 31/07/25 31/01/25 31/01/24 31/01/23
per unit (p) (p) (p) (p)

Opening net asset 
value per unit

259.24 231.26 216.47 230.40

Return before operating 
charges*

3.46 29.86 16.47 (12.31)

Operating charges (0.96) (1.88) (1.68) (1.62)

Return after operating 
charges*

2.50 27.98 14.79 (13.93)

Distributions on 
accumulation units

(2.43) (4.13) (3.94) (2.70)

Retained distributions 
on accumulation units

2.43 4.13 3.94 2.70

Closing net asset 
value per unit

261.74 259.24 231.26 216.47

* after direct transaction 
costs of:

0.04 0.12 0.07 0.10

Performance
Return after charges 0.96% 12.10% 6.83% (6.05)%

Other information
Closing net asset value 
(£’000)

1,761,447 1,867,320 1,769,874 1,871,744

Closing number of units 672,985,458 720,294,128 765,329,754 864,654,972
Operating charges 0.77% 0.77% 0.77% 0.77%
Direct transaction costs 0.02% 0.05% 0.03% 0.05%

Prices^
Highest unit price 262.90 259.80 234.30 231.90
Lowest unit price 232.00 232.40 208.80 191.20

Comparative Tables
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Comparative Tables (continued)

Class C Income

Change in net assets 31/07/25 31/01/25 31/01/24 31/01/23
per unit (p) (p) (p) (p)

Opening net asset 
value per unit

209.28 189.83 180.93 195.01

Return before operating 
charges*

2.72 24.35 13.56 (10.43)

Operating charges (0.77) (1.53) (1.39) (1.37)

Return after operating 
charges*

1.95 22.82 12.17 (11.80)

Distributions on income 
units

(1.96) (3.37) (3.27) (2.28)

Closing net asset 
value per unit

209.27 209.28 189.83 180.93

* after direct transaction 
costs of:

0.03 0.10 0.06 0.08

Performance
Return after charges 0.93% 12.02% 6.73% (6.05)%

Other information
Closing net asset value 
(£’000)

311,410 339,759 334,444 364,223

Closing number of units 148,805,949 162,343,593 176,178,158 201,310,093
Operating charges 0.77% 0.77% 0.77% 0.77%
Direct transaction costs 0.02% 0.05% 0.03% 0.05%

Prices^
Highest unit price 211.10 210.50 193.00 196.30
Lowest unit price 187.30 190.80 172.80 160.80

Class D Accumulation

Change in net assets 31/07/25 31/01/25 31/01/24 31/01/23
per unit (p) (p) (p) (p)

Opening net asset 
value per unit

263.18 234.49 219.23 233.06

Return before operating 
charges*

3.47 30.22 16.63 (12.38)

Operating charges (0.78) (1.53) (1.37) (1.45)

Return after operating 
charges*

2.69 28.69 15.26 (13.83)

Distributions on 
accumulation units

(2.62) (4.49) (4.26) (2.99)

Retained distributions 
on accumulation units

2.62 4.49 4.26 2.99

Closing net asset 
value per unit

265.87 263.18 234.49 219.23

* after direct transaction 
costs of:

0.04 0.12 0.07 0.10

Performance
Return after charges 1.02% 12.24% 6.96% (5.93)%

Other information
Closing net asset value 
(£’000)

1,278,575 1,286,408 1,090,013 973,604

Closing number of units 480,898,585 488,787,632 464,848,184 444,093,486
Operating charges 0.62% 0.62% 0.62% 0.62%
Direct transaction costs 0.02% 0.05% 0.03% 0.05%

Prices^
Highest unit price 267.00 263.80 237.50 234.60
Lowest unit price 235.50 235.70 211.70 193.50

Class D Income

Change in net assets 31/07/25 31/01/25 31/01/24 31/01/23
per unit (p) (p) (p) (p)

Opening net asset 
value per unit

209.35 189.89 180.98 195.07

Return before operating 
charges*

2.69 24.30 13.52 (10.40)

Operating charges (0.62) (1.23) (1.12) (1.20)

Return after operating 
charges*

2.07 23.07 12.40 (11.60)

Distributions on income 
units

(2.08) (3.61) (3.49) (2.49)

Closing net asset 
value per unit

209.34 209.35 189.89 180.98

* after direct transaction 
costs of:

0.03 0.10 0.06 0.08

Performance
Return after charges 0.99% 12.15% 6.85% (5.95)%

Other information
Closing net asset value 
(£’000)

27,031 27,932 23,913 24,174

Closing number of units 12,912,845 13,342,257 12,593,187 13,357,339
Operating charges 0.62% 0.62% 0.62% 0.62%
Direct transaction costs 0.02% 0.05% 0.03% 0.05%

Prices^
Highest unit price 211.20 210.60 193.10 196.40
Lowest unit price 187.40 190.80 172.90 160.80

^ The high and low prices disclosed are the high and low prices for the accounting 
period and not the calendar year.

It should be noted that past performance is not a reliable 
indicator of future performance and that the value of units, 
and the income derived from them, can vary.
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Financial Statements

Statement of Total Return
For the six month period ended 31 July 2025

31 Jul 2025 31 Jul 2024
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Income

Net capital (losses)/
gains

(9,687) 209,126

Revenue 51,314 50,814

Expenses (12,576) (12,822)

Interest payable and 
similar charges

 – (1)

Net revenue before 
taxation

38,738 37,991

Taxation (4,417) (4,678)

Net revenue after 
taxation

34,321 33,313

Total return before 
distributions

24,634 242,439

Distributions (34,320) (33,310)

Change in net 
assets attributable 
to unitholders from 
investment activities

(9,686) 209,129

Statement of Change in Net Assets 
Attributable to Unitholders
For the six month period ended 31 July 2025

31 Jul 2025 31 Jul 2024
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Opening net assets 
attributable to 
unitholders

3,709,385 3,404,947

Amounts receivable on 
issue of units

128,987 170,228

Amounts payable on 
cancellation of units

(299,759) (207,148)

(170,772) (36,920)

Change in net 
assets attributable 
to unitholders from 
investment activities

(9,686) 209,129

Retained distribution on 
accumulation units

29,105 28,343

Closing net assets 
attributable to 
unitholders

3,558,032 3,605,499

Balance Sheet
As at 31 July 2025

31 Jul 2025 31 Jan 2025
£’000 £’000

Assets

Investments 3,461,940 3,630,772

Current assets:

Debtors 25,283 44,592

Cash and bank 
balances

83,508 53,607

Total assets 3,570,731 3,728,971

Liabilities

Creditors:

Other creditors 10,531 17,719

Distribution payable 2,168 1,867

Total liabilities 12,699 19,586

Net assets 
attributable to 
unitholders

3,558,032 3,709,385

The financial statements were approved on 23 September 
2025 and signed on behalf of the Board of the Manager by:

R. Kumar 	 (Director)

S. Spiller 	 (Director)
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1. Accounting policies

Basis of preparation
The financial statements have been prepared under the 
historical cost basis, as modified by the revaluation of 
investments, in compliance with the Financial Conduct 
Authority’s Collective Investments Schemes Sourcebook. 
They have been prepared in accordance with applicable UK 
accounting standards, Trust Deed and in accordance with 
the UK Financial Reporting Standard 102 (FRS 102) and the 
Statement of Recommended Practice (SORP) for Financial 
Statements of Authorised Funds issued by the Investment 
Management Association (now referred to as The Investment 
Association) in May 2014 (the 2014 SORP) and amended 
in 2017.

The accounting policies outlined below have been applied on a 
consistent basis throughout the period.

Basis of valuation of investments
The investments of the Trust have been valued at closing bid 
value on 31  July 2025 excluding accrued interest for fixed 
interest securities, the last valuation point in the accounting 
year. 

Market value is defined by the SORP as fair value, which is 
generally the bid value of each security. If the closing bid price 
is not available the price used is the last available published 
price at the year end. 

The Manager has assigned the responsibility to review and 
approve fair value pricing decisions to the Royal London 
Asset Management Limited Valuation Oversight Committee. In 
accordance with the Royal London Asset Management Limited 
Pricing and Ensuring Fair Value Policy, the Committee provide 
regular governance and oversight on suspended, defaulted, 
delisted, unquoted or manually priced securities, taking 
into consideration where appropriate, latest dealing prices, 
valuations from reliable sources, financial performance and 
other relevant factors.

Exchange rates
The functional currency of the Trust is pound sterling. 

Assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies have 
been converted to sterling at the closing rates of exchange on 
31 July 2025.

Revenue and expenditure transactions are translated at the 
rates of exchange ruling at the date of transaction.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the six month period ended 31 July 2025

Recognition of revenue
Revenue from equities and non-equity shares is recognised 
when the security is quoted ex-dividend.

Interest on debt securities is accounted for on an effective 
yield basis.

Other revenue is accounted for on an accruals basis.

All revenue is recognised as a gross amount that includes 
any withholding taxes but excludes any other taxes such as 
attributable tax credits.

Special dividends are treated as revenue or capital according 
to the nature of the event giving rise to the receipt.

The ordinary element of stock dividends is treated as income 
and forms part of the distribution.

Dividends from UK REITs are split into PID (Property Income 
Distributions) and Non-PID components for tax purposes. 
Revenue arising from UK REITs tax-exempt rental business is 
colloquially known as PID revenue and is taxable in the hands 
of the Trust. A UK REIT may also carry out activities that give 
rise to taxable profits and gains, it is from these that the REIT 
will make a Non-PID distribution, these are treated for tax 
purposes in the same way as dividends from UK companies.

Treatment of expenses
RLUM Limited’s annual charge (A Income, B Income and B 
Accumulation 1.00%; C Income and C Accumulation 0.75%; D 
Income and D Accumulation 0.60%) is calculated daily on the 
total net assets of the Trust. All expenses are charged against 
revenue, except those relating to the purchase and sale of 
investments, which are charged against capital.

Expenses include irrecoverable VAT.

Taxation
Corporation tax is provided at 20% on taxable revenue, after 
deduction of allowable expenses.

Where overseas tax has been deducted from overseas 
revenue, then that tax can, in some instances, be set off 
against the corporation tax payable, by way of double tax relief.

Deferred tax is provided using the liability method on all timing 
differences arising on the treatment of certain items for taxation 
and accounting purposes, calculated at the rate at which it is 
anticipated the timing differences will reverse. Deferred tax 
assets are recognised only to the extent they are regarded 
as recoverable.

It should be noted that legislation governing taxation is liable to 
change. The information contained in this report is based upon 
RLUM Limited’s understanding of the current position.
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2. Distribution policy
The excess of revenue over expenses and taxation charged 
to revenue, as disclosed in the financial statements, is 
distributable to unitholders. Any revenue deficit is deducted 
from capital.

Distributions are paid to unitholders quarterly.

For Accumulation units, this revenue is not distributed but 
automatically reinvested in the Trust and is reflected in the 
value of the units.

For the purpose of the calculation of distribution, revenue from 
debt securities is computed on an effective yield basis.

Equalisation applies only to units purchased during the 
distribution period (Group 2 units). It represents the accrued 
revenue included in the purchase price of the units. After 
averaging it is returned with the distribution as a capital 
repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be deducted 
from the cost of the units for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

3. Risk management policies
In pursuing the Trust’s objectives set out on page 4, the 
Trust holds a number of financial instruments which include:

•	 Equity shares, Corporate Bonds and Government securities 
held in accordance with the Trust’s investment objectives 
and policies.

•	 Cash, liquid resources and short-term debtors and creditors 
that arise directly from its operations.

The main risks arising from the Trust’s financial instruments are 
summarised below, and remain unchanged from the prior year.

Market price risk
Market price risk arises mainly from uncertainty about future 
prices of financial instruments held. It represents the potential 
loss the Trust might suffer through holding market positions 
in the face of price movements. The asset allocation of the 
portfolio is reviewed in order to manage the risk associated 
with particular industry sectors whilst continuing to follow 
the investment objective. An individual Fund Manager has 
responsibility for monitoring the existing portfolio selected in 
accordance with an overall asset allocation parameter and 
seeks to ensure that the Trust invests in a diversified fashion, 
to reduce the risk of exposure to a significant event affecting 
a single security, or industry, subject to the obligation under 
the Trust’s objective to invest in securities which share 
certain characteristics.

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the six month period ended 31 July 2025

Interest rate risk
The Trust invests in fixed and variable rate securities and any 
changes to interest rates relevant for particular securities may 
result in either revenue increasing or decreasing. In general, 
if interest rates rise the revenue potential of the Trust also 
rises but the value of fixed rate securities will decline. A fall in 
interest rates will, in general, have the opposite effect.

Foreign currency risk
The value of the Trust’s investments may be affected by 
currency movements since a proportion of the assets 
are denominated in currencies other than sterling. The 
Manager may, from time to time, seek to mitigate the effect 
of these currency exposures by covering a proportion of its 
investments using forward currency hedges. However, no 
such arrangements were in place at the year end. The risk of 
currency movements on the income property of the Trust is 
minimised by converting income received in foreign currency 
into sterling on the date of transaction.

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will 
cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge 
an obligation. This includes counterparty and issuer risk. 
Cash is held with reputable credit institutions and credit risk is 
assessed on a regular basis. Certain transactions in securities 
that the Trust enters into expose it to the risk that a counterparty 
will not deliver the investment for a purchase, or cash for a sale 
after the Trust has fulfilled its responsibilities. The Trust only 
buys and sells investments through brokers which have been 
approved by the Manager as an acceptable counterparty and 
these are reviewed on an ongoing basis.

Liquidity risk
The Trust’s assets comprise mainly readily available realisable 
securities, which can be sold to meet funding requirements 
if and when necessary. The main liability of the Trust is the 
redemption of any units that investors wish to sell. Liquidity risk, 
mainly derived from the liability to unitholders, is minimised 
through holding cash and readily realisable securities which 
can meet the usual requirements of unit redemptions.
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Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the six month period ended 31 July 2025

3. Risk management policies – continued

Other risks 
Potential implications of an epidemic and/or a pandemic

Epidemics and pandemics such as COVID-19, can seriously 
disrupt the global economy and markets. Pandemics and 
similar events could also have an acute effect on individual 
issuers or related groups of issuers and could adversely 
affect securities markets, interest rates, auctions, secondary 
trading, ratings, credit risk, inflation, deflation and other factors 
relating to a Trust’s investments or the Manager’s operations 
and the operations of the Manager and the Company’s 
service providers.

Political risk

The value of the assets of a Trust may be affected by 
uncertainties such as international political developments, 
changes in government policies, taxation, restrictions on 
foreign investment and currency repatriation, and other 
developments in applicable laws and regulations.

The Trust has no direct exposure to Russian companies and 
the Manager is complying with all restrictions and sanctions 
issued by the relevant authorities.
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Distribution Tables
For the six month period ended 31 July 2025

Distribution in pence per unit

First Interim
Group 1: Units purchased prior to 1 February 2025
Group 2: Units purchased between 1 February 2025 and 30 April 2025

Distribution Distribution
Net paid paid

 income Equalisation 30/06/25 30/06/24

Class A Income 

Group 1 1.2380 – 1.2380 1.0916

Group 2 0.5076 0.7304 1.2380 1.0916

Class B Accumulation 

Group 1 1.1740 – 1.1740 1.0540

Group 2 1.1740 0.0000 1.1740 1.0540

Class B Income

Group 1 0.9320 – 0.9320 0.8520

Group 2 0.9320 0.0000 0.9320 0.8520

Class C Accumulation

Group 1 1.2969 – 1.2969 1.1836

Group 2 0.7269 0.5700 1.2969 1.1836

Class C Income 

Group 1 1.0468 – 1.0468 0.9716

Group 2 0.6252 0.4216 1.0468 0.9716

Class D Accumulation 

Group 1 1.3907 – 1.3907 1.2721

Group 2 0.8172 0.5735 1.3907 1.2721

Class D Income

Group 1 1.1065 – 1.1065 1.0300

Group 2 0.4808 0.6257 1.1065 1.0300
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Distribution in pence per unit

Second Interim
Group 1: Units purchased prior to 1 May 2025
Group 2: Units purchased between 1 May 2025 and 31 July 2025

Distribution Distribution
Net payable paid

Income Equalisation 30/09/25 30/09/24

Class A Income 

Group 1 1.0509 – 1.0509 1.0016

Group 2 0.4359 0.6150 1.0509 1.0016

Class B Accumulation 

Group 1 1.0152 – 1.0152 0.9348

Group 2 1.0152 0.0000 1.0152 0.9348

Class B Income 

Group 1 0.7929 – 0.7929 0.7498

Group 2 0.7929 0.0000 0.7929 0.7498

Class C Accumulation 

Group 1 1.1315 – 1.1315 1.0628

Group 2 0.4833 0.6482 1.1315 1.0628

Class C Income 

Group 1 0.9086 – 0.9086 0.8681

Group 2 0.3718 0.5368 0.9086 0.8681

Class D Accumulation 

Group 1 1.2281 – 1.2281 1.1532

Group 2 0.3862 0.8419 1.2281 1.1532

Class D Income

Group 1 0.9711 – 0.9711 0.9288

Group 2 0.3638 0.6073 0.9711 0.9288

Distribution Tables (continued)
For the six month period ended 31 July 2025
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Pricing and dealing
The prices of units are determined by reference to the 
underlying market value of the net assets of the Trust at the 
relevant valuation point.

Unit prices are normally calculated daily however, if the 
markets are exceptionally volatile the Manager may conduct 
more frequent valuations to reflect any significant changes in 
the value of the Trust’s underlying assets.

Dealing prices, yields and details of risks and charges are 
published on our website, www.rlam.com.

Dealing in units is conducted between 8.00am and 8.00pm 
Monday to Friday, and 8:00am and 5:00pm on Saturday.

Buying units
Units may be bought on any business day via an authorised 
intermediary or from the Manager by telephoning the 
Customer Contact Centre on 0345 605 7777*. Alternatively, an 
application form should be completed and sent to the Manager. 
Units will be allocated at the price ruling at the next valuation 
point and a contract note confirming the purchase will be 
issued immediately thereafter.

Selling units
Units may be sold back to the Manager on any business 
day. Units can be sold by telephone by calling the Customer 
Contact Centre on 0345 605 7777* or alternatively by putting 
your request in writing. The Manager will allocate the price 
calculated from the next valuation point and issue a contract 
note as evidence of the sale.

* In the interest of investors’ protection all telephone calls to the Customer 
Contact Centre are recorded.

Cancellation rights
Where a person purchases units the Conduct of Business 
Sourcebook Instrument 2001 (as amended from time to time) 
may give the investor the right to cancel the relevant purchase 
within 14 days of receipt of the requisite notice of a right to 
cancel. The right to cancel does not arise if (a) the investor 
is not a private customer, (b) the investor is not an execution-
only customer, (c) the agreement to purchase is entered into 
through a direct offer financial promotion, or (d) the agreement 
is entered into under a customer agreement or during 
negotiations (which are not ISA or PEP related) intended to 
lead to a client agreement.

UK taxation
The Trust is not subject to Capital Gains Tax.

Capital gains established when units are sold are subject to 
tax, but at the present time investors are not liable unless their 
total gains in any tax year from all disposals of assets exceed 
the Capital Gains Tax annual exemption.

Investors receive a distribution of net revenue with tax 
credit equivalent to the lower rate of income tax. Where the 
distribution is retained within the Trust and not paid out it 
should be included in investors’ Income Tax Return. No further 
liability exists if they pay at the lower or basic rate, but higher 
rate tax will be payable as appropriate. If investors are not 
liable to tax they are unable to claim repayment of the tax credit 
from HM Revenue & Customs.

The treatment of distributions as received by corporate unit 
holders is detailed on the reverse of dividend warrants. The 
first distribution received after purchasing units includes an 
amount described as ‘equalisation’. This is a repayment of 
capital and is, therefore, not liable to Income Tax. It should, 
however, be deducted from the initial cost of units for Capital 
Gains Tax purposes.

Authorisation
RLUM Limited is authorised and regulated by the Financial 
Conduct Authority and is a subsidiary of The Royal London 
Mutual Insurance Society Limited.

Trust Reports and Prospectus
Copies of the latest yearly and half yearly financial statements 
and copies of the Prospectus may be obtained from RLUM 
Limited upon request.

Advisory Committee
This is an independent committee providing oversight of both 
the universe of companies approved for the Sustainable Trusts 
and general environmental, social and governance issues 
that may impact it. It provides an independent check that all 
companies invested in the Trusts meet the stated objectives 
and criteria.

Transfer of units
Subject to any restrictions in the Trust’s Prospectus, unitholders 
are entitled to transfer their units to another person or body. 
All transfers must be in writing in the form of an instrument of 
transfer approved by the Manager for this purpose.

Completed instruments of transfer must be returned to 
the Manager in order for the transfer to be registered by 
the Manager.

The Manager currently accepts transfers of title (including 
renunciation of title in the case of a redemption) to units on the 
authority of electronic instructions transmitted via electronic 
messaging systems.

Please refer to the Trust’s Prospectus for further information.

General Information

Royal London Sustainable Diversified Trust 21



Contact Us
For further information 
please contact:

Royal London 
Asset Management Limited 
80 Fenchurch Street, 
London EC3M 4BY

020 3272 5950 
bdsupport@rlam.co.uk 
www.rlam.com

This report is issued by Royal London Asset 
Management Limited on behalf of RLUM Limited.

Royal London Asset Management Limited provides 
asset management services to RLUM Limited which 
is the authorised Manager of the Royal London 
Sustainable Diversified Trust.

Royal London Asset Management Limited, 
registered in England and Wales number 2244297; 
Royal London Unit Trust Managers Limited, 
registered in England and Wales number 2372439. 
RLUM Limited, registered in England and Wales 
number 2369965. All of these companies are 
authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct 
Authority.

The marketing brand also includes Royal London 
Asset Management Funds Plc, an umbrella 
company with segregated liability between sub-
funds, authorised and regulated by the Central Bank 
of Ireland, registered in Ireland number 364259, 
and subject to limited regulation by the Financial 
Conduct Authority. Details about the extent of our 
regulation by the Financial Conduct Authority are 
available from us on request. Registered office: 
70 Sir John Rogerson’s Quay, Dublin 2, Ireland.

All of these companies are subsidiaries of The 
Royal London Mutual Insurance Society Limited, 
registered in England and Wales number 99064. 
Registered office: 80 Fenchurch Street, London 
EC3M 4BY.

Ref: SREP RLAM PD 0376


